

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil No. 13-1053 (RCL)

In re Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Senior
Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement Class
Action Litigations

Miscellaneous No. 13-1288 (RCL)

This document relates to:
ALL CASES

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION IN LIMINE TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE AND TESTIMONY
BY PLAINTIFFS' PROPOSED "SUMMARY WITNESS" SUSAN HARTMAN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

RELEVANT BACKGROUND3

ARGUMENT7

I. Rule 1006 Serves the Specific and Narrow Purpose of Allowing Admission of a
“Summary” When the Underlying Records Are Too “Voluminous” to Present.....8

II. Much of Plaintiffs’ Proposed “Summary Evidence” Is Improper Under Rule 1006.....10

A. Rule 1006 Does Not Permit a Non-Percipient Witness to Simply Read Aloud to the
Jury Plaintiffs’ Curated Excerpts of Their Hand-Picked Documents..... 10

B. Many of the Underlying Records Are Not Sufficiently Voluminous To Justify Use of
Summary Evidence 14

C. Ms. Hartman’s Proposed Testimony Goes Far Beyond Merely “Summarizing” and
Contains Improper Synthesis, Analysis, and Inferences..... 16

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , No. 11-10200, 2012 WL 5493383 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 13, 2012).....	9, 15, 19
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	12
<i>DL v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 05-1437, 2015 WL 6446087 (D.D.C. Oct. 23, 2015).....	11
<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network L.L.C.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 432 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	17
<i>*United States v. Abou-Khatwa</i> , 40 F.4th 666 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	8, 9, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Bray</i> , 139 F.3d 1104 (6th Cir. 1998)	8, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 949 F.3d 744 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	9, 10, 16
<i>*United States v. Fahnbulleh</i> , 752 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8, 9, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Grajales-Montoya</i> , 117 F.3d 356 (8th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 983 (1997).....	9, 19, 21
<i>*United States v. Hemphill</i> , 514 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	8, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.</i> , 337 F.R.D. 456 (D.D.C. 2020).....	16
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 444 U.S. 964 (1979).....	14
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 594 F.2d 1253, 1255 (9th Cir. 1979)	14
<i>United States v. Lemire</i> , 720 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	9, 10

United States v. Mitchell,
816 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2016)9

United States v. Oloyede,
933 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2019)16, 17, 21

United States v. White,
737 F.3d 1121 (7th Cir. 2013)9, 23

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 4617.....11, 12

Rules

Fed R. Evid. 1006 *passim*

Other Authorities

8 Handbook of Fed. Evid. § 1006:18, 15

Senior Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements, <https://www.fhfa.gov/senior-preferred-stock-purchase-agreements>15

Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 8043.....9
